
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 
John Major (Labour Lead) 
David Benson 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 

 
 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 28 June 2011 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=247&MId=1189&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently
[...]
with 

mental health problems and people with learning difficulties; 
 
2. provision of meals to vulnerable and elderly members of the community; 
 
3. Healthy Hillingdon and any other health promotion work undertaken by the Council 

and partners to improve the health and well-being of Hillingdon residents; 
 
4. asylum seekers; 
 
5. the Council’s Housing functions including: landlord services (currently provided by 

Hillingdon Homes), private sector housing, the ‘Supporting People’ programme, 
benefits, housing needs, tenancy allocations and homelessness and to recommend 
to the Cabinet any conditions to be placed on the exercise of the delegations by 
Hillingdon Homes. 

 
Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 

Members 
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2011 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Budget Planning report for Social Care, Health and Housing Services 
2012/13 

7 - 12 
 

6 Major Reviews in 2011/12 Scoping Report - To Follow  
 

7 Forward Plan 13 - 20 
 

8 2011/12 Work Programme 21 - 24 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
21 June 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Judith Cooper 
Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp 
John Major 
David Benson 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Linda Sanders (Corporate Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Steve Cross (Head of Finance Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Philip Corthorne, Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and Housing 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE 
OF ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 None. 
 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Peter Kemp declared a personal interest as a governor on 
the Board of Directors of CNWL. 
 

 

4. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 11 MAY 
2011 AND 12 MAY 2011  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

 

 All items were considered in Public. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
6. SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING - FUTURE AIMS AND 

CHALLENGES  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Corporate Director for Social Care, Health and Housing introduced 
the report and answered questions from the Committee.  
 
The report outlined the future aims and challenges facing the Group, 
including: 
 
I. Managing demand: keeping residents independent, investing in 

preventative services to stop or significantly delay residents from 
requiring ongoing social care or becoming homeless or in housing 
need 

II. Managing the support system: efficient and effective in-house 
provision that is reablement focused, delivering time-limited 
interventions to effect change so residents can learn or re-learn 
crucial skills to live independently 

III. Managing supply: commissioning private and voluntary social 
care and housing services, delivering support, choice and 
independence to vulnerable, complex and high dependency 
residents  

 
Challenges highlighted in the report included: 
 
• Responding to the national economic crisis – the budget situation 

facing the public sector and the con
[...]
n ageing workforce profile and fewer 
people available to appoint from.   

• Heathrow - robust dialogue with Government to minimise the costs 
falling on Hillingdon residents 

• Housing – including Housing Benefit Changes, Housing Benefit 
changes and the strategy to find homes and pay rent, Special 
Needs and Supported Housing 

 
In the course of discussions Members raised the following additional 
issues: 
 

• The Committee were pleased to learn that the number of people 
currently in temporary accommodation had fallen.  

• The importance of focusing on health promotion and the 
potential cost savings this could achieve 

• The need to track the success of the re-ablement programme to 
ensure support is not withdrawn prematurely 

• The numbers of residents using personalised budgets to 
purchase social care had increased 

• The importance of effective procurement (through the West 
London Alliance) to purchase services at competitive prices 
without impacting upon quality. 

• The role of pre-payment and smart cards in delivering the 
Transformation Agenda and the encouraging news that 
discussions were underway with DASH to pilot these cards. 

 
 
Resolved –  

1. That the aims and challenges facing the Social Care, Health 
and Housing Directorate be noted. 

2. That officers be asked to write to CNWL on behalf of the 
Committee to express its ongoing concern about the 
availability of medical supplies and specifically 
incontinence pads 

3. That the newly appointed officer managing the 
personalisation programme be invited to a future 
Committee meeting to provide an update. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

 
 

Service 
Directorate 

7. REVIEW TOPICS 2011/12  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee discussed a number of possible topics for their major 
reviews in 2011/12. Suggestions included Changes to the Health 
Service, Housing Benefit Changes, Special Needs and Supported 
Housing, Hillingdon Homes Return to the Council and the 
Personalisation Agenda. 
 
The Committee expressed a strong interest in looking at aspects of 
Housing Benefit changes but were advised by officers that this was a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  
particularly fluid area. Members were informed that a number of 
transitional arrangements were in place and would remain so until the 
outcomes of the legislation were clear. Officers were requested to 
monitor Housing Benefit changes over the next few months and to 
provide the Committee with an update in 6 months time. 
 
In the course of discussions, officers suggested the Committee might 
consider examining the transfer of public health to the Local Authority 
as a potential second review topic later in the year.  
 
The Committee agreed that officers be requested to provide a draft 
scoping report on Hillingdon Homes Return to the Council to the next 
meeting. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That officers be requested to provide a draft scoping report 
on Hillingdon Homes return to the Council to 6th July 2011 
meeting. 

2. That officers be requested to monitor Housing Benefit 
Changes and to provide an update to the Committee in 6 
months time. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services &  
Service 
Directorate  
Service 
Directorate 

8. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee looked at Cabinet Items 576 – Review of Social 
Housing Allocations Policy and S1 – Progress report on the Disabled 
People’s Plan as requested at the last meeting. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 
576 - Review of Social Housing Allocations Policy 

• Changes to the allocations policy – with regards to ex-service 
personnel, their Locata banding had been changed from Band C 
to Band B in acknowledgement of the high priority of need 

• In relation to Housing Needs, it was noted that there was no 
current intention to withdraw priority Band D from Locata 
although this might change in light of the implications of the 
Localism Bill. 

• Table 4 on page 169 of the Cabinet agenda entitled 
Comparative average waiting time should be amended to 
include ‘houses’ 

 
S1 – Progress report on the Disabled People’s Plan 

• That officers be commended on the new style of the Plan  
• That officers be requested to align the traffic light performance 

comparators of the Disabled People’s Plan with those of the 
Older People’s Plan 

 
The Committee then considered the current Forward Plan which is a 
standard agenda item. The Committee noted that POC would not have 
an opportunity to comment on a number of Cabinet reports because 
the Council’s meeting schedule meant that the Cabinet agenda was 
published after the POC had met. Members requested officers to 
investigate the opportunities to available to POC to review the Forward 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  
Plan and to report back to Committee. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That the Forward Plan be noted. 
2. That officers be asked to investigate the opportunities 

available to the POC to review the Forward Plan.  
 

 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

9. 2011/12  WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The timetable of meetings and draft work programme was discussed. 
At the request of the Chairman and with the agreement of the 
Committee, the 1st September 2011 meeting was changed to 31st 
August 2011. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed draft work 
programme for 2011/12 be noted. 

2. That the date of the 1 September 2011 meeting be changed 
to 31 August 2011. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 Social Services, Health & Housing POC    6 July 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
 

BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SOCIAL CARE HEALTH & HOUSING 
SERVICES 2012/13 
 

Contact Officer: Steve Cross   
Telephone: 01895 250398 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This is the first opportunity for the Policy Overview Committee to discuss the current 
stage of development of budget planning work with regard to Social Care Health & 
Housing Services.  Within the context of the Council’s overall financial position, this 
paper sets out the main financial issues facing the Group’s services and the work being 
undertaken to respond to them.  This paper gives a strategic context in which the 
detailed proposals to be discussed at Policy Overview Committee meetings in January 
2012 will need to be considered. An update on the council’s performance and risk 
management arrangements is attached as an appendix. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the development of the financial planning 
process undertaken to date, and comments as appropriate on the response to the 
issues being developed by the Group. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1 This is the first of two opportunities within the planning cycle for the Policy 

Overview Committee to consider issues relating to budget planning for 2012/13.  
The focus of this report is the major issues that have been identified through the 
service and financial planning process for Social Care Health & Housing Services.  
The report to be considered in January 2012 will set out the detailed budget 
proposals for the Group, those proposals having been included in the report to 
Cabinet on the Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) on 15 December 2011. 

 
Corporate Summary 
 
2 While the focus of the discussion for the Policy Overview Committee should be the 

specific services within its remit, it is important that this discussion is conducted in 
the context of the overall corporate financial position. 

 
3 Both the Comprehensive Spending Review 2010 and the two-year local 

government finance settlement in January 2011 clearly set out the financial 
challenge facing the council over the next few years.  Cuts in funding from central 
government are being front loaded with the most significant reductions happening 
in 2011/12 and 2012/13.  As a result, the budget report to Council in February 2011 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 Social Services, Health & Housing POC    6 July 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
 

identified the savings requirement for 2012/13 as £16.4m. The breakdown of this 
£16.4m target is currently allocated as follows: 

 
• Social Care, Health & Housing     £7.1m 
• Central Services        £1.6m 
• Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services  £7.5m 
• Other cross cutting savings       £0.2m 
 
4  This is in addition to any emerging pressure which may arise throughout this 

financial year which will have to be provided for in next year’s budget. The budget 
gap will be monitored throughout the year and the budget strategy adjusted 
accordingly to ensure that a balanced budget for 2012/13 can be set. 

 
 
Strategy to deal with the budget gap 
 
5 The Council is strongly placed to deal with the challenges ahead.  We have a good 

track record of coming in or under budget each year and have accumulated 
balances of £17.0m by the end of 2010/11.  We have a well established HIP 
programme that has helped steer the Council from a position of having low 
balances to one of having healthy balances at the same time as dealing with 
significant external challenges.  This has been enhanced by the development of 
the BID programme as the main vehicle for delivering the fundamental changes 
required to the Council’s structure and ways of working in order to address the 
reductions in funding going forward. 

 
MTFF process update 
 
6 The timetable for the budget process was revised last year in order to obtain earlier 

engageme
[...]
f which significantly 
contributes to balancing the 2012/13 budget.  Progress against these objectives 
will be reported to each Cabinet as part of the monthly finance report. 

 
Next Steps 
 
10 The Medium Term Financial Forecast setting out the draft revenue budget and 

capital programme will be considered by Cabinet on 15 December 2011 and 
issued for consultation during the remainder of December 2011 and January 2012.  
This will include detailed consideration by each of the Policy Overview Committees 
of the proposals relating to their respective services. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 Social Services, Health & Housing POC    6 July 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
 

SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
Consider whether there are suggestions or comments the Committee wish to make. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Council’s Budget: General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2011/12 
– reports to Cabinet 17 February 2011 and Council 24 February 2011. 
 
Social Services & Housing Policy Overview Committee, 21st June 2011, agenda item 5. 

Page 10



 Social Services, Health & Housing POC    6 July 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
 

Appendix 
London Borough of Hillingdon - Performance and Risk Management 
Arrangements 
 
1. The London Borough of Hillingdon has set out its vision of ‘Putting Residents First’ 
and established four priority themes for delivering efficient, effective and value for 
money services. The priority themes are; ‘Our People, ‘Our Natural Environment’, ‘Our 
Built Environment’ and ‘Financial Management’. The delivery of these priorities will be 
achieved through a combination of strategic management tools, which include: the 
Hillingdon Improvement Programme, Business Improvement Delivery programme and 
Medium Term Financial Forecast process of service and annual budget planning. 
 
2. The Hillingdon Improvement Programme (HIP) is the council-wide transformational 
programme delivering a range of performance, organisational,
[...]
 
 
Review of Hillingdon Housing Service 
 
At the last meeting, Members were informed that in October 2010, the London Borough 
of Hillingdon was the first local authority in the country to return housing management to 
the council from its arms length management organisation, Hillingdon Homes. Upon 
returning, Hillingdon homes became part of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Directorate - now Social Care Health and Housing (SCH&H) following the restructure of 
the Council in early 2011 when Children and Families joined the Directorate. Since then, 
the Council has been looking at the best way of further improving services for residents 
as well as where money can be saved. The Committee will not be asked to review the 
principle of bringing Hillingdon Homes back under Council control but rather a review will 
enable the Committee to assess whether savings from support service costs and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 
  Social Services, Health & Housing POC    6 July 2011 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 

governance have been used to enhance services and to establish whether the 
opportunities arising from the integration of services have been fully maximised. 
 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
1. To consider the draft scoping report and ask any further question from officers; 
 
2. To agree the first scoping report to undertake as a major review in 2011/12; 
 
3. Subsequently, to agree the programme and the scheduling of witness sessions and 

amend or update the work programme accordingly. 
 
 

Page 14



   

 
Review Scoping Report 2011/12 Page 3

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Social Services, Health and Housing Policy 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Review Scoping Report 2011/12 

 
OBJECTIVE 
 
 
 
 
Aim of review 
This review will examine the progress made towards achieving the original 
aims and objectives of the return of Hillingdon Homes to direct Council 
control.  In addition, the review will seek to ensure all opportunities to improve 
service
[...]
 
Programme 

In April 2011, Cabinet approved the 
submission of a bid for funding under the 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 
affordable homes programme 2011-15 
requesting funding for 225 supported homes 
to be built over a period of three years. This 
will help the Council reduce the number of 
people in expensive and inappropriate 
residential care by providing alternative 
housing for vulnerable people. Assuming the 
bid is successful, Cabinet approval will be 
required to enter into a grant agreement with 
the HCA that will set out the terms and 
conditions for delivery.

Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

SCH&H - Paul 
Feven

April Cabinet 
Report - 
Bidding for the 
HCA 
Affordable 
Housing 
Programme

NEW

638 Rural Activities Garden 
Centre

Modernisation of the Rural Activities Garden 
Centre and Transfer to Adult & Community 
Learning

Yiewsley Cllr David 
Simmonds / 
Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

PEECS - 
Tricia Collis

Users, Parent 
and Carers

NEW

The Cabinet Forward Plan                                                     Period of Plan: July to November 2011

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

Cabinet - 28 July 2011

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 1 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 35



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

599 Extra Care Schemes: 
Approval to award a 
contract for the provision of 
care 

The report will seek Cabinet approval to 
appoint one or more suppliers to provide 
personal care and support to residents of two 
flagship extra care housing schemes that are 
due to open in September 2011: Triscott 
House (47 homes) owned by the council and 
Cottesmore House Park (48 homes) owned 
by Paradigm Housing. These schemes will 
help to ensure that older people and people 
with physical disabilities and/or learning 
disabilities have a realistic alternative to 
residential care. Extra care provision 
supports the council's commitment to 
ensuring that our more vulnerable residents 
are able to have more choice and control 
over their lives in a community based setting.

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne / 
Cllr Scott 
Seaman-
Digby

SCH&H - Paul 
Feven

597 Adaptations to council 
dwellings - extension of 
contract

To seek Cabinet approval to extend the 
existing contract for carrying adaptations to 
council dwellings. The annual expenditure on 
this contract is approximately £800,000. 
Typically this will allow some 115 adaptations 
(eg stair lifts, showers (wet floor or over 
bath), thresholds, kitchens, ramps, step lifts, 
access improvements, adaptation to 
doors/windows, clos-o-mats, ceiling track 
hoists, grabrails) as well as up to five major 
adaptations (i.e. extensions).

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne / 
Cllr Scott 
Seaman-
Digby

SCH&H - 
Grant walker

603 Extension to contract for 
support to the repairs 
operation - electrical 
repairs

The Cabinet will be asked to approve the 
extension of the existing contract providing 
support to Hillingdon Housing Repairs 
Service for electrical repairs. The current 
contract ends 31 July 2011.

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

SCH&H - 
Grant Walker

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 2 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 36



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E

[...]
eting Date Item 

Aims & Challenges 

Review Topics 2011/12 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

21 June 2011 

Work Programme for 2011/12  

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 - Scoping Report  and 
Discussions (Work Programme) 

Quarterly Performance and Budget Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

6 July 2011 

Work Programme for 2011/12 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  First Review  

Witness Session 1 / Background report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

31 August 2011 

 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  First Review  

Witness Session 2 

Annual Complaints Report  - SSCH&H 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults – Annual Report  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

12 October 2011 
 
 

Work Programme 

  
 

Page 42



 
Social Services, Health & Housing POC    6 July 2011 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  First Review  

Information report & Witness Session 3 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 – Second Review 
Scoping report 

Update on previous review recommendations 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

8 November 2011 
 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  First Review  

Draft Report 

ASCHH Annual Performance Assessment 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

8 December 2011 

Work Programme 
  
 

Budget  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

25 January 2012 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  Second Review  

Witness Session 1 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  First Review  

Final Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

14 February 2012 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  Second Review  

Witness Session 2 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

22 March 2012 

Work Programme 

 

Page 43



 
Social Services, Health & Housing POC    6 July 2011 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

19 April 2012 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  Draft Final Report 

 
 
 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2011
	5 Budget Planning report for Social Care, Health and Housing Services 2012/13
	6 Major 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
6 July 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 
John Major 
David Benson 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 
  
LBH Officers Present:  
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Steve Cross (Head of Finance Social Care, Heath and Housing) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE 
OF ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 None 
 
 

 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

12. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 
2011  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Social Care, Health and Housing – Future Aims and Challenges  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
With reference to bullet point 4, page 3 of the minutes – It was noted 
that 970 residents were using personalised budgets. 
 
With reference to Resolved point 3, page 3 of the minutes – It was 
noted that the newly appointed Head of Transformation would be 
invited to 31 August 2011 meeting. 
 
Subject to the clarification above, the minutes were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 



  
13. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

 

 All items were considered in Public. 
 

 

14. BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
HOUSING SERVICES 2012/13  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Head of Finance attended the meeting and informed the 
Committee that within the context of the Council’s overall financial 
position the report set out the main financial issues facing the Social 
Care, Health and Housing Group’s services and the work which was 
taking place to respond to them. 
 
The Committee were informed that both the Comprehensive Spending 
Review 2010 and the two-year local government finance settlement in 
January 2011 set out the financial challenge which faced the Council 
over the next few years. 
 
The budget report to Council in February 2011 identified a savings 
requirement of £16.4m for 2012/13 with Social Care, Health and 
Housing having a target of £7.1m. Officers confirmed that savings were 
currently being finalised by the Management Team. 
 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the development of the financial planning process 
undertaken to date together with the responses to the 
issues being developed by the Group be noted. 

 

 

15. MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2011/12 SCOPING REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

  
The Committee had further discussions about possible topics for their 
first major review in 2011/12. 
 
The Committee agreed that officers be requested to provide draft 
scoping reports on: Personalisation and Disabilities with reference to 
transition, End of Life Care and Mental Health (child and adolescent 
mental health services) to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That officers be requested to provide draft scoping reports 
on: 
I. Personalisation and Disabilities with reference to 

transition 
II. End of Life Care 
III.  and Mental Health (child and adolescent mental health 

services) and for these to be circulated to the 
Committee for comments ahead of the next meeting on 
31 August 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services & 
Directorate 
Officers 



  
 
 

16. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee examined the current Forward Plan and the following 
comments were noted: 
 
Cabinet Item 638 - Rural Activities Garden Centre 

• The Committee agreed to hold an additional meeting on Monday 
25th July at 5:30 pm to discuss the cabinet report 

 
Cabinet Item 597 – Adaptations to Council dwellings – extension of 
contract 

• That the report be noted.   
 

Resolved –  
1. That the Forward Plan be noted 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

17. 2011/12 WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The timetable of meetings and draft work programme was discussed. 
The Committee noted that 14 February 2012 meeting clashed with 
Central and South Planning Committee. Members were requested to 
bring their diaries to the 31 August 2011 meeting so that a new date 
could be agreed. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed draft work 
programme for 2011/12 be noted. 

2. That the Committee hold an additional single issue meeting 
on 25 July 2011 to consider Cabinet Item – 638 Rural 
Activities Garden Centre and for the Committee’s 
comments to be considered by Cabinet on 28 July 2011. 

3. That Member be requested to bring their diaries to the next 
meeting so that an alternative date for the February 2012 
meeting could be agreed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Service 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7:00 pm, closed at 8.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


